

Nos. 16-4070 and 16-4210

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

LAURA DZIADEK,

Appellee,

vs.

THE CHARTER OAK FIRE
INSURANCE COMPANY, d/b/a
TRAVELERS,

Appellant.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH DAKOTA**

**APPELLANT THE CHARTER OAK
FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY'S OPENING BRIEF**

Michael R. Cashman (#206945)
Jonathan D. Jay (#018603X)
HELLMUTH & JOHNSON, PLLC
8050 West 78th Street
Edina, MN 55439
(952) 941-4005
mcashman@hjlawfirm.com
jjay@hjlawfirm.com

Thomas H. Boyd (#200517)
WINTHROP & WEINSTINE, P.A.
225 South Sixth Street
Suite 3500
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 604-6400
tboyd@winthrop.com

**ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT
THE CHARTER OAK FIRE
INSURANCE COMPANY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE CASE AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENTi

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENTxi

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED..... xii

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

 A. The Policy.....2

 B. Dziadek Was Injured As A Passenger In A Billion Vehicle.....3

 C. Dziadek Hired ZDC To Represent Her Interests3

 D. Billion Notified Charter Oak Of A Liability Claim.....4

 E. Styles Determined And Informed ZDC That
 Peterson Had No Excess Liability Coverage5

 F. ZDC Knew The Policy Provided Up To \$1,000,000
 In UIM Coverage.....7

 G. ZDC Pursued Personal Injury Claims Against
 Potential Tortfeasors.....9

 H. ZDC Sought UIM Coverage in 2011 After Determining
 Dziadek Was Not Likely To Recover All Damages From
 Responsible Tortfeasors10

 I. Dziadek Sought Declaratory Judgment in 2011.....10

J. Dziadek’s Unsupported Allegations Regarding “Corporate Practices”	12
K. The District Court Erroneously Denied Charter Oak’s Motions To Dismiss Legally Unsupportable Claims	13
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT	18
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	18
II. DZIADEK’S BREACH OF CONTRACT CLAIM FAILS AS A MATTER OF LAW	19
A. Charter Oak Did Not Breach The Policy Because It Promptly Paid The Full UIM Policy Limits.....	20
B. The Prevention Doctrine Does Not Apply	21
C. Charter Oak Did Not Prevent ZDC From Pursuing Potential UIM Coverage	22
D. Dziadek Could Not Have Qualified For UIM Coverage Any Sooner Regardless Of Any Action Or Inaction By Charter Oak.....	23
E. There Was No Evidence of UIM Damages Up To The Limits As Of December 15, 2009	28
III. DZIADEK’S DECEIT CLAIM IS BARRED AS A MATTER OF LAW	29
A. The Independent Duty Rule Bars Dziadek’s Deceit Claim.....	29
B. Dziadek’s Deceit Claim Is Barred Because Charter Oak Owed Her No Duty And Had No Relationship With Her Independent Of The Policy	31

C.	In Any Event, Dziadek Failed To Establish Several Elements Necessary to Prove A Deceit Claim	33
1.	Charter Oak Had No Independent Statutory Duty To Disclose	33
2.	Dziadek’s Lawyers Could Have Discovered Potential UIM Coverage In 2009.....	36
3.	Dziadek Did Not Suffer Legally Cognizable Damages.....	38
IV.	THE PUNITIVE DAMAGES AWARD SHOULD BE VACATED	39
V.	EVEN IF NOT VACATED, THE PUNITIVE DAMAGES AWARD IS EXCESSIVE AND MUST BE SUBSTANTIALLY REDUCED	40
A.	Prejudgment Interest And Contract Damages Must Be Excluded From The Punitive Damages Analysis	41
1.	Prejudgment Interest Must Be Excluded From the Punitive Damages Analysis.....	41
2.	Contract Damages Must Be Excluded From The Punitive Damages Analysis	43
B.	Constitutional And South Dakota Guideposts Limit Any Punitive Award to \$250,000, And Dictate A Substantially Lower Amount.....	43
1.	The Ratio Between Compensatory And Punitive Damages Must Not Exceed 1:1.....	44
2.	Constitutional Reprehensibility Guideposts Dictate A Punitive Award Much Less Than The 1:1 Maximum Ratio	46

(a) The Alleged Harm Was Only Economic.....	47
(b) There Was No Evidence Of Indifference To Or Reckless Disregard For The Health Or Safety of Others.....	49
(c) There Was No Evidence Of Repeated Misconduct	50
(d) The Alleged Harm Was Not The Result Of Intentional Deceit	51
3. Comparable Civil Penalties Establish That Punitive Damages, If Any, Should Be In The Range of \$25,000	54
CONCLUSION.....	55
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bertelsen v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 796 N.W.2d 685 (S.D. 2011)	xii, 34, 35
<i>Bierle v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 992 F.2d 873 (8th Cir. 1993)	xiii, 40
<i>BMW of N. Am. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boerner v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Co.</i> , 394 F.3d 594 (8th Cir. 2005)	xiii, 45
<i>Bowes Constr., Inc. v. S.D. DOT</i> , 793 N.W.2d 36 (S.D. 2010)	20
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. Of Vt., Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989).....	54
<i>Cable v. Union County Bd. of County Comm'rs</i> , 769 N.W.2d 817 (S.D. 2009)	28
<i>Campbell v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 98 P.3d 409 (Utah 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Champion v. United States Fid. & Guar. Co.</i> , 399 N.W.2d 320 (S.D. 1987)	32
<i>Cooper Indus. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001).....	19
<i>Farmland Ins. Cos. v. Heitmann</i> , 498 N.W.2d 620 (S.D. 1993)	xii, 25, 26
<i>Fed. Beef Processors, Inc. v. Royal Indem. Co.</i> , CIV. 04-5005-KES (D.S.D. Oct. 9, 2008).....	40

<i>Fisher Sand & Gravel Co. v. S.D. DOT</i> , 558 N.W.2d 864 (S.D. 1997)	xii, 32
<i>Friesz v. Farm & City Ins. Co.</i> , 619 N.W.2d 677 (S.D. 2000)	24
<i>Gabriel v. Bauman</i> , 847 N.W.2d 537 (S.D. 2014)	39
<i>Gloe v. Union Ins. Co.</i> , 694 N.W.2d 252 (S.D. 2005)	xii, 24
<i>Haanen v. N. Star. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 1:16-CV-071007-CBK (D.S.D. Oct. 25, 2016)	35
<i>Jennings v. Jennings</i> , 309 N.W.2d 809 (S.D. 1981)	33
<i>Johnson v. Coss</i> , 667 N.W.2d 701 (S.D. 2003)	21
<i>Moore v. Am. Fam. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 576 F.3d 781 (8th Cir. 2009)	48
<i>Ochs v. Northwestern Nat’l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 254 N.W.2d 163 (S.D. 1977)	30
<i>O’Neill v. Blue Cross of Western Iowa</i> , 366 N.W.2d 816 (S.D. 1985)	xii, 29, 30
<i>Pacific Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991)	44
<i>Paulsen v. Ability Ins. Co.</i> , 906 F. Supp. 2d 909 (D.S.D. 2012)	32
<i>Pulla v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 72 F.3d 648 (8th Cir. 1995)	52, 53

<i>Roth v. Farner-Bocken Co.</i> , 667 N.W.2d 651 (S.D. 2003)	44, 52
<i>Schipporeit v. Khan</i> , 775 N.W.2d 503 (S.D. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schwartz v. Morgan</i> , 776 N.W.2d 827 (S.D. 2009)	18, 33,34, 37
<i>Shelton v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n</i> , 277 F.3d 998 (8th Cir. 2002)	18
<i>Speer v. City of Wynne</i> , 276 F.3d 980 (8th Cir. 2002)	18
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	xiii
<i>Taggart v. Ford Motor Credit Co.</i> , 462 N.W.2d 493 (S.D. 1990)	34
<i>Trouten v. Heritage Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 632 N.W.2d 856 (S.D. 2001)	35, 36
<i>TXO Prod. Corp. v. Alliance Resources Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 443 (1993).....	53
<i>Williams v. Brinkman</i> , 883 N.W.2d 74 (S.D. 2016)	18
<i>Williams v. ConAgra Poultry Co.</i> , 378 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 2004)	xiii, 45
<i>Willow Inn, Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 399 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2005).....	51

STATUTES

SDCL § 20-10-2.....33

SDCL § 20-10-2(3)18, 33, 34

SDCL § 58-4-28.1.....55

SDCL § 58-4A-755

SDCL § 58-11-9.5.....23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Mark A. Behrens, *et al.*, *Calculating Punitive Damages Ratios with Extracompensatory Attorney Fees and Judgment Interest: A Violation of the United States Supreme Court’s Due Process Jurisprudence?* Wake Forest Law Review (2013).....42

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 245 cmt. (a) (1981)21
